James Whiteman
G G U l L D F O R D Managing Director
— B O R O UGH

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact Officer:
Sophie Butcher, Committee Officer

15 September 2020
Dear Councillor

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held
on WEDNESDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm. The meeting can be accessed
remotely via Microsoft Teams in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

If for any reason Councillors lose connectivity to the meeting and you are unable to re-
join using the link on the Outlook Calendar invitation, please re-join using the telephone
number +44 020 3855 4748. You will be prompted to input a conference ID: 132 400
425# and announce that you have re-joined in this way to the meeting. Press *6 to
unmute yourself.

Yours faithfully
James Whiteman

Managing Director

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Chairman: Councillor David Goodwin
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Dennis Booth

Councillor Tim Anderson Councillor Masuk Miah
Councillor Graham Eyre Councillor Marsha Moseley
Councillor Gillian Harwood Councillor Maddy Redpath
Councillor Gordon Jackson Councillor Will Salmon
Councillor Ted Mayn, Councillor James Steel
Councillor Ann McShee Councillor Catherine Young

Councillor Bob McShee

QUORUM 5

\3
VA Guildford Borough Council
/ J Page 1 Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB



THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK
Vision — for the borough
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope
with our needs.

Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision:

Place-making Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range
of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes

Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier
Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban
areas
Community Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in
our community
Protecting our environment
Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational facilities
Innovation Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to
help provide the prosperity and employment that people need
Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford
Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to improve
value for money and efficiency in Council services
Values for our residents
We will strive to be the best Council.
We will deliver quality and value for money services.
We will help the vulnerable members of our community.

We will be open and accountable.
We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough.

Page 2




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda. Any councillor
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration
of the matter.

If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.

Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 27
May 2020.

ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee.

LICENSING COMMITTEE ITEMS
5.1 Review of the Taxis and Private Hire Licensing Policy

(Pages 7 - 164)

5.2 Business and Planning Act for the Licenced Trade
(Pages 165 - 186)

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 187 - 190)

PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN
AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenga e aumbsi Rrree

27 MAY 2020

LICENSING COMMITTEE

* Councillor David Goodwin (Chairman)
* Councillor Dennis Booth (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Masuk Miah
Councillor Marsha Moseley
Councillor Maddy Redpath

* Councillor Tim Anderson

* Councillor Gillian Harwood
Councillor Gordon Jackson

* Councillor Nigel Manning Councillor Will Salmon
Councillor Ted Mayne Councillor James Steel

* Councillor Ann McShee Councillor Catherine Young

* Councillor Bob McShee

* % X X X

*Present

Councillor George Potter was also in attendance.

L1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gordon Jackson, Ted Mayne and
Catherine Young.

L2 LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

No disclosable interests were declared.

L3 MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 6 January 2020 were confirmed as a true
record of the meeting.

L4 ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman had no announcements.

LS LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

The Committee considered the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26 for consultation for
a period of twelve weeks.

The Licensing Team Leader explained that the current Statement of Licensing Policy, adopted
by Council in December 2015, took effect from 7 January 2016 and was valid for a period of up
to five years until 7 January 2021 and was therefore due a review. Following consideration by
the Committee of the strategic direction in November 2019 an updated policy had been
prepared for consultation. The ‘Large Events’ section of the policy had been updated to include
the principles of the ‘Martyn’s Law’ campaign to improve security at venues and public spaces
in light of the terrorist attacks in Manchester and London in 2017. The Policy had also been
updated in line with the Council’s new Corporate Strategy as well as emphasising the
importance of retaining the Purple Flag award.

Page 5



Agenda item number: 3 LICENSING COMMITTEE

27 MAY 2020

Following public consultation, the Committee would be asked to review the results and approve
the Statement of Licensing Policy at its meeting in November 2020 and recommend its
adoption by Council at its meeting in December 2020.

The Committee having considered the report;

RESOLVED that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26 was approved for consultation
for a period of twelve weeks.

L6 UPDATE ON THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY REVIEW

The Committee received an update from the Licensing Team Leader regarding the work being
undertaken to review the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing policy. The policy was due for review
having been adopted by Council in December 2015. The Committee agreed at its meeting in
November 2019 that the policy should include additional measures to improve driver, vehicle
and private hire operators’ standards. The National Standards for Taxis and Private Hire
Standards had not yet been issued and the Lead Councillor and officers felt that it was
appropriate to wait until these were published before finalising a new draft policy for
consultation.

The coronavirus pandemic had also involved the redeployment of officer time in responding to
the provision of key services to residents. In addition, the licensed trade had experienced a
significant reduction in trade during this period and may therefore not fully engage with
consultation on a new policy at this time.

The Committee having considered the report;
RESOLVED to approve the delay in the review of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy

until September or later depending on publication of the national guidance and resource
required to assist with the Council’s response to the coronavirus pandemic.

L7 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee noted its work programme and queried whether the delay in achieving Best Bar
None until next year was owing to the coronavirus pandemic. The Licensing Team Leader
confirmed that the scoring should have been completed in May but because of the closure of
pubs and bars necessitated by the pandemic it had not been possible to undertake this work to
date.

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda item number: 5(1)

Licensing Committee Report

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Report of Director of Service Delivery
Author: Mike Smith

Tel: 01483 444387

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk
Lead Councillor responsible: James Steel
Tel: 07518 995615

Email: james.steel@guildford.gov.uk
Date: 23 September 2020

Review of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy

Executive Summary

The Council in its role as the Licensing Authority for the hackney carriage and private hire
vehicle trades has a paramount obligation to ensure the safety of the public. The current
policy is due for review by January 2021 with the Committee having considered the strategic
direction for the Policy review in November 2019. Following the recent publication of
Statutory Standards, a draft updated Policy has been prepared for Committee to approve for
full public consultation.

Recommendation to Committee

That the Committee approves the draft Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy at Appendix A
for Public consultation for a period of 12 weeks.

Reason(s) for Recommendation:

To obtain the views of interested parties on the proposed updated Licensing Policy and use
these views to formulate any changes to the draft prior to adoption.

Is the report (or part of it
[...]
ed upon in 2019 following the publication of
the Government’s response to the Task and Finish Group Report. The Task and
Finish Group report, together with the Government response are linked in the
background papers section of this report.

The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards reflect the significant
changes in the industry and lessons learned from experiences in areas such as
Rotherham since the 2010 version of the Department’s Best Practice Guidance

The document sets out a framework of standards which licensing authorities
“must have regard” to when exercising their functions. The document defines that
“Having regard” to the standards requires the Council, in formulating a policy, to
give considerations the weight which is proportionate in the circumstances. Given
that the standards have been set directly to address the safeguarding of the
public and the potential impact of failings in this area, the importance of
thoroughly considering these standards cannot be overstated.

The draft Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy at Appendix A has been
developed following the publication of the Statutory Standards with the aim of
setting a standard that is amongst the highest in the country with the intention of
both protecting the public and building public confidence in the licensed trade.

Page 8



3.8

3.9

4.1

4.2

4.3

Agenda item number: 5(1)

The Department for Transport has undertaken to monitor the effectiveness of the
standards in achieving the protection of children and vulnerable adults (and by
extension all passengers) and expects that Licensing Authorities will have
implemented the measures by January 2021.

The Council is also recommended to publish its consideration of the measures
contained in the Statutory Standards, and the policies and delivery plans that
stem from these. A consideration of the standards and the draft Policy is in
section 5 of this report.

Proposed Policy Changes

The summary of the draft policy considers the fol
[...]
 allowing action to be taken against proprietors for continued non-
compliance.

Additionally, as a licensed vehicle is the ideal cover for illegal activity such as
moving vulnerable persons and contraband around in an inconspicuous manner
the Standards recommend the introduction of a basic DBS for proprietors and
previous convictions policy.

Private Hire Operators

The Standards also recognises the important role that Private Hire Operators
have in protecting the public. The Council already requires Private Hire Operator
Licence holders to obtain a Basic DBS. The draft Policy also introduces a it
and proper test for licensed operators, which reflects the important role
Operator’s have in terms of data protection, but also introduces an expectation
that Operators licensed by the Council should utilise vehicles and drivers
licensed by Guildford. This is so as to ensure that the licensed trade working in
Guildford conform to the standards set by the Council and can be subject of local
compliance.

The Standards also recommend that Licensing authorities should be satisfied
that PHV operators can demonstrate that all staff that have contact with the
public and/or oversee the dispatching of vehicles do not pose a risk to the public.
Licensing authorities should request that, as a condition of granting an operator
licence, a register of all staff that will take bookings or dispatch vehicles is kept.
The operator should be required to evidence that they have had sight of a Basic
DBS check on all individuals listed and produce a policy on employing staff with a
relevant criminal record.

Page 11



Agenda item number: 5(1)

The Standards also recommend that Operators and their staff should receive
similar training to that of drivers around safeguarding and equalities awareness,
and that the use of a driver who holds a Public Carriage Vehicle (PCV) licence
and the use of a public service vehicle (PSV) such as a minibus to undertake a
PHV booking should not be permitted as a
[...]
tionally left blank



Agenda item number: 5(2)

Licensing Committee Report

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Report of the Director of Service Delivery
Author: Mike Smith

Tel: 01483 444387

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk
Lead Councillor responsible: James Steel
Tel: 07518 995615

Email: james.steel@guildford.gov.uk
Date: 23 September 2020

Business and Planning Act 2020

Executive Summary

The Business and Planning Act 2020 introduced on 22 July seeks to assist the hospitality
industry recover from the Covid19 ‘lockdown’ by making it easier for premises serving food
and drink such as bars, restaurants and pubs to seat and serve customers outdoors through
temporary changes to planning procedures and alcohol licensing.

Recommendation Committee

That the Committee notes the implications of the Business and Planning Act for the Licensed
trade, and approves the draft Pavement Licensing Policy 2020 -2021 at Appendix A.

Reason(s) for Recommendation:

Approval of the policy will assist the Council with consistent decision making and provide
guidance for applicants.

Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication?
No

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the Licensing Committee on the implications
of the Business and Planning Act (the Act), which came into force on 22 July
2020, and to approve a Policy for determining Pavement Licence applications
issued under the Act.

Page 165




Agenda item number: 5(2)

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

Strategic Priorities

The Pavement Licensing Policy will contribute to our fundamental themes as
follows:

e Place making — regenerating and improving Guildford town centre
through well-regulated licensed establishments.

¢ Community — enhancing sporting, cultural, community and recreational
facilities.

e Innovation — Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic
growth to help provide the prosperity and employment that people need.

Background

On 25 June, the Government announced relaxations to planning and licensing
laws to help the hospitality industry recover from the coronavirus lockdown. The
Business and Planning Act received Royal Assent on 22 July and came into force
immediately. It introduced measures to make it easier for premises serving food
and drink such as bars, restaurants and pubs to seat and serve customers
outdoors through temporary changes to planning procedures and alcohol
licensing.

Automatic ‘off sales’ entitlement

Under the Licensing Act 2003, premises are licensed for the sale of alcohol for
consumption either ‘on’ the premises, ‘off’ the premises or both. The measures
included in the Act modify provisions in the Licensing Act 2003 to provide
automatic extensions to the terms of on-sales alcohol licences to allow for off-
sales. This is a temporary measure to boost the economy, with provisions
lasting until the end of September 2021.

These measures will make it possible for licensed premises that have only an on-
sales licence to sell alcohol for consumption ‘off’ the premises without making an
application or paying a fee. This will allow businesses to trade whilst keeping
social distancing measures in place inside.

Premises which have had an application for an off-sales permission refused or
had their off-sales permission excluded by variation or at review within the last
three years, will be excluded from this licence extension. This is a safeguard to
ensure that where it has recently been decided that the licensee should not have
the permission, they do not receive it through this legislation.

The default hours in which off-sales will be permitted will be the same as those in
which on sales are permitted, although there is a terminal hour for the automatic
entitlement of 23:00 hours. Any premises wishing to open for longer hours must
still apply for a licence variation.

Page 166



Agenda item number: 5(2)

3.2.5 The provisions will also apply temporary conditions to licences where there is a
pre-existing permission for off-sales. The conditions will set the hours of off-sales
to match those for on sales, allow off-sales of alcohol in open containers and
allow deliveries of alcohol to residential or work buildings. Existing conditions
that are more restrictive will be suspended. So, for example, an existing condition
that allowed off-sales only in closed containers would be suspended to allow
sales in open containers.

3.2.6 If there were problems of crime and disorder, public nuisance, public safety or the
protection of children arising from how the premises operated using the new
permission, any responsible authority, including the police or environmental
health, could apply for a new off-sales review. The off-sales review process is
modelled on the existing summary review process. In the event that an off-sales
review is triggered, it will only relate to off-sales authorised by virtue of these
provisions, or conditions which have effect by virtue of these provisions: it cannot
be used to revoke the existing licence or modify pre-existing licence conditions.

3.3 Pavement Licence

3.3.1 The Act also introduces a new, temporary, fast-track process for these
businesses to obtain permission, in the form of a “pavement licence”, from the
Council for the placement of furniture such as tables and chairs on the pavement
outside their premises which will enable them to maximise their capacity whilst
adhering to social distancing guidelines.

3.3.2 Currently, tables and chairs permissions are granted as Pavement licences by
Surrey County Council, the Highways Authority, under Part 7A of the Highways
Act 1980. The fee varies between local authorities and there is a time consuming
28-day consultation period.

3.3.3 The new temporary measure places a cap on the application fee for businesses,
and introduces a new 14-day determination period, ensuring that businesses can
obtain licences in a timely and cost effective (for the business) manner aiding to
their financial recovery. The cost of the permission is capped at £100. The
temporary permissions will last until 30 September 2021. There are enforcement
powers contained in the Act to enable the Authority to attach conditions, and
revoke licences for breaches of conditions, or if the highway is no longer suitable
for this use.

3.3.4 In order to provide guidance for applicants and a framework for consistent
decision making, a Policy concerning the Pavement Licensing function has been
drafted and consulted upon with key stakeholders. The Policy is attached to this
report as Appendix A. The Committee is asked to approve this Policy.

Page 167



Agenda item number: 5(2)

4,

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Consultations

The Policy covers the temporary permissions for Pavement Licences under the
Business and Planning Act 2020, which are scheduled to expire on 30
September 2021.

As the Business and Planning Act has been passed quickly, it has not been
possible to undertake public consultation on the policy in time to be ready to
accept applications for pavement licences. The Policy has been drafted in
consultation with the consultees listed in section 3.3 of the Policy and consulted
upon with the appropriate lead councillors and the Leader of the Council.

The Policy will be reviewed from time to time should changes occur in relevant
legislation, the nature of Pavement licences generally, relevant social distancing
measures or as a result of local considerations within the Borough.

Key Risks

Not having a Policy concerning Pavement Licensing may lead to inconsistent
decision making and potential challenge to the Council.

Financial Implications

The Business and Planning Act has been introduced to support the hospitality
industry to recover from the coronavirus pandemic. Many of these businesses
are licence fee payers under the Licensing Act 2003.

There are no immediate financial implications in the entitlement for premises to
undertake ‘off’ sales, this is an automatic entittemen
[...]
s 4
4 Conditions 8
5 Enforcement 8
6 Review Procedures 9
Appendix 1 | Site Notice Template 10
Appendix 2 | Standard Pavement Licence Conditions 11
Appendix 3 | National Conditions 13

Guildford Borough Council Pavement Licensing Pidage 172 Page |2




Agenda item number: 5(2)
Appendix 1

1. Introduction

The COVID-19 pandemic has affected businesses across the economy causing many to
cease trading for several months while others have had to significantly modify their
operations.

As the economy starts to re-open, on 25 June 2020 the Government announced a further
and urgent relaxation to planning and licensing laws to help the hospitality industry recover
from the coronavirus lockdown by removing some requirements and expediting others.

The Business and Planning Act 2020 makes it easier for premises serving food and drink
such as bars, restaurants and pubs, as lockdown restrictions are lifted but social
distancing guidelines remain in place, to seat and serve customers outdoors through
temporary changes to planning procedures and alcohol licensing.

The measures included in the Act modify provisions in the Licensing Act 2003 to provide
automatic extensions to the terms of on-sales alcohol licences to allow for off-sales. It will
be a temporary measure to boost the economy, with provisions lasting until the end of
September 2021.

The Act also introduces a temporary fast-track process for these businesses to obtain
permission, in the form of a “pavement licence”, from Guildford Borough Council for the
placement of furniture such as tables and chairs on the pavement outside their premises
which will enable them to maximise their capacity whilst adhering to social distancing
guidelines.

Currently, tables and chairs permissions are granted as Pavement licences by Surrey
County Council, the Highways Authority, under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980. The fee
varies between local authorities and there is a 28 day consultation period.

The new temporary measure places a cap on the application fee for businesses, and
introduces a new 14-day determination period, ensuring that businesses can obtain
licences in a timely and cost effective manner aiding their financial recovery.

2. Scope

2.1  Definition of pavement café

A pavement licence is a licence granted by the local authority, or deemed to have been
granted, which allows the licence-holder to place removable furniture over certain
highways adjacent to the premises in relation to which the application was made, for
certain purposes.

2.2  Eligible Businesses

A business which uses (or proposes to use) premises for the sale of food or drink for
consumption (on or off the premises) can apply for a licence. Businesses that are eligible

include: public houses, cafes, bars, restaurants, snack bars, coffee shops, and ice cream
parlours.

Guildford Borough Council Pavement Licensing Pidage 173 Page |3



Agenda item number: 5(2)
Appendix 1

A licence permits the business to use furniture placed on the highway to sell or serve food
or drink and/or allow it to be used by people for consumption of food or drink supplied
from, or in connection with the use of the premises.

2.3  Eligible Locations

Licences can only be granted in respect of highways listed in section 115A(1) Highways
Act 1980.

Generally, these are footpaths restricted to pedestrians or are roads and places to which
vehicle access is restricted or prohibited. Highways maintained by Network Rail or over the
Crown land are exempt (so a licence cannot be granted).

2.4  Type of furniture permitted

The furniture which may be used is:
e counters or stalls for selling or serving food or drink;
e tables, counters or shelves on which food or drink can be placed;
e chairs, benches or other forms of seating; and
e umbrellas, barriers, heaters and other articles used in connection with the outdoor
consumption of food or drink.

This furniture is required to be removable, which in principle means it is not a permanent
fixed structure, and is able to be moved easily, and stored away of an evening.

The Council would also expect the type of furniture to be ‘in keeping’ with the local area.
2.5 Planning Permission

Once a licence is granted, or deemed to be granted, the applicant will also benefit from
deemed planning permission to use the land for anything done pursuant to the licence
while the licence is valid.

2.6 Interaction with Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980

Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980 already provides a mechanism for local authorities to
grant businesses permission to place objects or structures on the highway for any of the
following:

(i) for a purpose which will result in the production of income;

(i) for the purpose of providing a centre for advice or information; or

(iii) for the purpose of advertising.

In Guildford Borough Council’s area, permissions to put tables and chairs on the highway
under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980 are dealt with by Surrey County Council
Highways.

The new pavement licence regime runs alongside the provisions in Part 7A of the
Highways Act 1980, which remain in place.

Any existing permissions issued under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980 remain valid.

3. Application and Determination of Pavement Licences

Guildford Borough Council Pavement Licensing Pige 174 Page |4



Agenda item number: 5(2)
Appendix 1

3.1  Submission of the Application

An application for a Pavement Licence must be made to the Council, and

the following will be required to be submitted with the application:

e a completed Application Form

e the required fee of £100, paid by credit or debit card

e proof of the applicant’s identity and right to work

e a plan showing the location of the premises shown by a red line, so the application site
can be clearly identified

e a plan clearly showing the proposed area covered by the licence in relation to the
highway, if not to scale, with measurements clearly shown. The plan must show the
positions and number of the proposed ta
[...]
h,
: : The Committee to consider and approve a Gambling Policy. Licensing Team Leader
Gambling Policy Approval 01483 444387
UNSCHEDULED ITEMS
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer

9 :Jaquinu wall epuaby



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5(1) Review of the Taxis and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Appendix A - Guildford Borough Council Taxi and PH Licensing Policy 2020 - Final Draft for Consultation
	Appendix B - List of Consultees

	5(2) Business and Planning Act for the Licenced Trade
	Appendix A - Pavement Licensing Policy

	6 Licensing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Dennis Booth (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Tim Anderson 
  Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson 
  Councillor Ted Mayne 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
 

* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor James Steel 
* Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
*Present 

 

L8   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Eyre and Ted Mayne. 
 

L9   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

No disclosures of interest were declared. 
 

L10   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 27 May 2020 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

L11   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

L12   REVIEW OF THE TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
The Committee received an update from the Licensing Team Leader regarding the Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing policy which was introduced in December 2015.  It was reviewed in 
February 2018 to include a uniform convictions policy for Surrey and required drivers to 
undertake Safeguarding Awareness training.  Since that time, there had been no legislative 
changes but in July 2020, new statutory standards were introduced which licensing authorities 
must have regard to.  These standards focus on the role the Licensing Authority have in 
protecting the public, particularly the vulnerable and children.  Guildford Borough Council 
already operated in accordance with a lot of the standards outlined.  The draft policy was 
recommended for public consultation with the Taxi User Groups as well as the Taxi Trade.  It 
was anticipated that the final Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy would be presented 
following consultation for adoption by the Licensing Committee in early 2021.   
  
The Committee queried whether there were any electric vehicles in the existing taxi fleet.  The 
Licensing Team Leader confirmed that there were a number of Toyota Prius vehicles as well as 
hybrid cars to help conserve fuel.  The Committee had recently received training in relation to 
the new statutory standards which they commended as well as the inclusion of CCTV in the 
policy.   
  
The Committee having considered the report; 
  



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

RESOLVED that the draft Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy was approved for consultation 
for a period of twelve weeks.   
  

L13   BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT FOR THE LICENSED TRADE  
 

The Committee received a report from the Licensing Team Leader regarding the Business and 
Planning Act for the Licensed Trade which was a new piece of legislation designed to help the 
hospitality sector open up following the impacts upon local businesses since the coronavirus 
lockdown.  The Act relaxed the sale of alcohol by allowing all premises with an on sales licence 
an automatic entitlement to off-sales and introduced a fast track process to obtain a ‘Pavement 
Licence’ to enable establishments to put tables and chairs outside of their premises.  Currently 
tables and chairs permissions were granted as Pavement licences by Surrey County Council, 
the Highways Authority, under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980.  The fee varied between local 
authorities and there was a time consuming 28-day consultation.  The new temporary 
measures placed a cap on the application fee for businesses, and introduced a new 14-day 
determination period, ensuring that businesses could obtain licences in a timely and cost 
effective manner aiding their financial recovery.  The cost of the permission was capped at 
£100 and the temporary permission would last until 30 September 2021.  In order to provide 
guidance for applicants and a framework for consistent decision making, a Policy concerning 
the Pavement Licensing Function had been drafted and consulted upon with key stakeholders.  
The Council currently had 15 pavement licences and had encountered no issues with those 
premises.  
  
The Committee discussed the policy and queried how the government’s recent decision to 
require all premises to close at 10pm, to limit the spread of coronavirus, would affect the off-
sales of alcohol.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the government legislation 
requiring premises to close at 10pm included all off-sales transactions and those customers 
drinking outside would therefore have to leave the premises at that point.  The Committee 
commended the temporary Act for assisting local businesses and commended the work of the 
Licensing Team in setting up this new regime in Guildford.  The Committee were also 
concerned about a proliferation of street furniture and its impact upon accessibility for those 
people using wheelchairs or who were partially sighted.  The Licensing Team Leader stated 
that a mandatory condition was attached to all Pavement Licences that required all premises to 
keep their outside space accessible.  A plan had to be submitted by the licence holder in order 
to comply with accessibility requirements.  The Licensing Authority also had the power to 
revoke licences.  The Committee was also concerned about outdoor heaters and their 
increased use during the winter months and associated dangers with them being knocked over 
by patrons.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that applicants had to list any outside 
heaters on the application form and were not permitted unless they had written consent from 
the Licensing Authority.   
  
The Committee having considered the report; 
  
RESOLVED to approve the draft Pavement Licensing Policy 2020-21.  
   

L14   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted its work programme and discussed a query raised regarding the 
requirement for a policy that regulated the setting up of dog walking businesses within Green 
Belt land.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that national legislation required people who 
were operating Dog Day Care businesses, or the business of boarding dogs from their homes 
to obtain a licence.   However, if people were simply picking up dogs from people’s homes and 
taking them straight out for a walk and returning the dogs to their home addresses, there was 
currently no requirement for such businesses to obtain a licence.  The RSPCA were currently 
lobbying the government for dog walking to be legislated.   
  



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

  
The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


